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ORIENTAL LANGUAGES

These classes are reserved for books written either (1) in the languages named (excluding Arabic, Persian, Turkish
and Far Eastern), or (2) about those languages, or (3) about their /iteratures (excluding Arabic, Persian and Turkish).

General literature

810.1 Literature (Anthologies, texts)
810.3 Polyglot Oriental dictionaries
810.4 Philology (Language, grammar, etc., incl. comparative grammar of two or more language families

e.g. Hamito-Semitic)

810.7 History and criticism of literature. Festschriften
810.8 General Oriental bibliography
810.9 History of Oriental studies. Biography of Orientalists
For Egyptologists, see 512.15; for Assyriologists, see 517.15; for Semitists, see 8§15.7
ORIENTAL SERIES
811 Series of original texts in various Oriental languages, or in translation

For Philology, history and criticism, etc., see 849.
CUNEIFORM. ASIANIC

812.01 Series
812.09 Bibliography
Sumerian. Akkadian (Babylonian, Assyrian)
812.1 Literature
812.2 Philology
812.3 History and criticism of literature
812.4 Dictionaries
812.5 Boghazkoi tablets. Hittite. Hieroglyphic Hittite. Luvish. Hattic (Khattish). Hurrian (Mitannian.
Subarian. Khurrish). Nuzi
812.6 Minoan (Linear A). Eteocypriot, Etocretan
812.7 Other languages written in cuneiform: Chaldian (Urartian, Vannic). Elamite (Anzanic, Susian).

Cassite (Cossaean). For Old Persian, see 814.01-814.9; for Ras Shamra tablets, see 815

812.8 History of cuneiform writing. Decipherment and study, etc. Epigraphy
812.9 Asianic languages: Carian, Lycian. Lydian. Mysian. For Hieroglyphic Hittite, see 812.5
EGYPTIAN

Hieroglyphic, hieratic, demotic. For Coptic, see 826.01-826.7,; for Egyptology, see 512; for
Meroitic, see 845

813.01 Series

813.1 Literature

813.3 Dictionaries

813.4 Philology (including Egyptian writing and its decipherment)
813.7 History and criticism of literature

813.9 Bibliography
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814.01
814.09
814.1
814.3
814.4
814.7

814.81
814.83
814.84
814.87
814.9

815

815.01
815.1
815.3
8154
815.7
815.9

816
816.01
816.5
816.6
816.7
817.1
817.2
817.3
817.4
817.5

817.61
817.62

IRANIAN LANGUAGES. TOCHARIAN

Old and Middle Iranian. Old Persian. Avestan. Middle Persian (Pahlavi, Parthian). Sogdian. Saka
(Khotanese). Chorasmian New Iranian. Ossetic. Yaghnobi. Pashto (Afghan). Kurdish. Balochi.
For Modern Persian, see E400-E699
Series
Bibliography
Literature
Dictionaries
Philology
History and criticism of literature
Tajik

Literature

Dictionaries

Philology

History and criticism of literature
Tocharian (Kuchean, Arshi)

SEMITIC LANGUAGES

General. For Akkadian, see 812.1-812.3; for Aramaic, see 820-823; for Ethiopic, see 827.01-
827.9; for Arabic, see 830.01-830.7 and E100-E399

Western Semitic : Canaanite, Moabite, Ugaritic, Phoenician-Punic, Ras Shamra tablets
Series
Literature
Dictionaries
Philology
History and criticism of literature
Bibliography
Hebrew

Bible : text
Series (incl. Dead Sea Scrolls)
Targums. Commentaries and works about the Bible (in Hebrew)
Early non-canonical literature
Dead Sea Scrolls. Zadokite fragments (U.L.C.T.S. 10.K.6 and T.S. 16.311)
Mishnah and commentaries. For History and translations, see 8.3
Talmud and commentaries. For History and translations, see 8.2
Midrash and commentaries. For History and translations, see 8.6
Liturgies. For History and translations, see 10.1-10.7
Cabbala. For History and translations, see 8.8

Post-Biblical Hebrew (to c. 1785)
Religion. Philosophy. Judaism

Social sciences. Law. Education
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817.63
817.64
817.65
817.66
817.68
817.69

817.91
817.92
817.93
817.94
817.95
817.96
817.98
817.99
818.1
818.3
818.5
818.6
818.7

818.81
818.83
818.84
818.87
819

820.01
820.1
820.3
820.4
820.7
820.9

Medicine. Science. Arts and trades
Biography
History and Geography. Travel
Archaeology, Anthropology
Literature
Bibliography
Modern Hebrew (after c. 1785)

Religion. Philosophy. Judaism
Social sciences. Law. Education
Medicine. Science. Arts and trades
Biography
History and Geography. Travel
Archaeology. Anthropology
Literature
Bibliography
Philology (incl. grammatical analyses of books of the Bible)
Dictionaries. Concordances
History and criticism of literature (incl. Festschriften in Hebrew and other languages)
Bibliography
Other Jewish languages: Judaeo-Arabic, Ladino (Judaeo-Spanish), etc.
Yiddish

Literature

Dictionaries

Philology

History and criticism of literature
Series

Aramaic

Old Aramaic. Nabatean. Palmyrene. New Aramaic. Jewish Palestinian Aramaic. Christian
Palestinian Aramaic. East Aramaic. Babylonian Talmudic. Mandaean. Biblical Aramaic. For

Targums, see 816.5; for the Talmud, see 817.2; for Syriac, see 822.01-822.7; for Samaritan, see
823.01-823.7

Series

Literature

Dictionaries

Philology

History and criticism of literature

Bibliography
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Christian Oriental

Works covering two or more of the following languages:
Syriac. Armenian. Georgian. Coptic. Ethiopic. Christian. Arabic

821.01 Series
821.1 Literature
821.3 Dictionaries
821.4 Philology
821.7 History and criticism of literature
821.9 Bibliography
Syriac
822.01 Series
822.1 Literature
822.3 Dictionaries
822.4 Philology
822.7 History and criticism of literature
822.9 Bibliography
Samaritan
823.01 Series
823.1 Literature
823.3 Dictionaries
823.4 Philology
823.7 History and criticism of literature
823.9 Bibliography
ARMENIAN. CAUCASIAN LANGUAGES
825.01 Series
Armenian
825.1 Literature
825.2 Dictionaries
825.3 Philology
825.4 History and criticism of literature
825.49 Bibliography
Caucasian languages

Georgian
825.51 Literature
825.53 Dictionaries
825.54 Philology
825.57 History and criticism of literature

825.59 Bibliography
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825.71
825.73
825.74
825.77
825.79

826.01
826.1
826.3
826.4
826.7
826.9

827.01
827.09

827.1
827.3
8274
827.7
827.8

827.9

830.01
830.1
830.3
830.7
831

Others and general
Artchi. Avaro-Andi. Samur group (Kuri). Darghi. Hinalugh. Lakk (Kasi-Kamuk). Udi.
Chechen. Abkhaz, Ubykh. Adyghe (Kabardi. Kiakh or Cherkess). Mingrelian. Laz.
Svanetian. For Ossetic, see 814.01-814.9

Literature

Dictionaries

Philology

History and criticism of literature

Bibliography

COPTIC
Sahidic. Akhmimic. Fayyumic. Bohairic. For Egyptian, see 813.01-813.7
Series
Literature
Dictionaries
Philology
History and criticism of literature
Bibliography
SOUTHERN SEMITIC LANGUAGES
For Arabic, see 830.01-830.7 and E100-E399
Series
Bibliography
Ethiopic (Geez)

Literature
Dictionaries
Philology
History and criticism of literature
Modern Ethiopic languages

Tigrinya (Tigrai. Tigray). Tigre. Amharic. Harari. Gurage. Argobba. Gafat
South Arabian

Sabaean. Minaean. Qatabanic. Hadramitic. Awsanic. Mehri (Harsusi. Botahari). Shauri
(Curi Muria). Socotri

Christian Arabic
Series
Bible and commentaries
Liturgies
Maltese

Western languages in Arabic script: Aljamiade, Mazarabic, etc.
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833

833.01
833.1
8333
8334
833.7

834.01
834.1
8343
8344
834.7

836.01

836.11
836.12
836.13
836.14
836.15
836.16
836.17
836.19

836.21
836.22
836.23
836.24
836.25
836.26
836.27
836.29

INDIAN LANGUAGES

General. Indus Valley script. For Tibeto-Chinese, see 839.01-839.57; for Austric, see 843, for
Indo-Chinese, see 839.1-839.17

Aryan languages
General. Dardic (Pisacha) branch : Karfir group, Khowar, Dard group (including Shina), Kashmiri
Series
Literature
Dictionaries
Philology
History and criticism of literature
Indo-Aryan branch : Sanskrit, Pali, Prakrit
Series
Literature
Dictionaries
Philology
History and criticism of literature
Modern vernaculars
Series
General. Assamese. Bengali. Bishnupuriya. Manipuri
Literature
Art
Dictionaries
Philology
Ethnography
History
History and criticism of literature
Bibliography
Gujurati
Literature
Art
Dictionaries
Philology
Ethnography
History
History and criticism of literature

Bibliography
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836.41
836.42
836.43
836.44
836.45
836.46
836.47
836.49

836.51
836.52
836.53
836.54
836.55
836.56
836.57
836.59

836.61
836.62
836.63
836.64
836.65
836.66
836.67
836.69

836.81
836.82
836.83
836.84
836.85
836.86
836.87
836.89

836.941
836.942

Marathi. Halbi. Konkani
Literature
Art
Dictionaries
Philology
Ethnography
History
History and criticism of literature
Bibliography
Urdu (Hindustani). Dakkhini
Literature
Art
Dictionaries
Philology
Ethnography
History
History and criticism of literature
Bibliography
Hindi. Braj. Awadhi. Chhattisgarhi
Literature
Art
Dictionaries
Philology
Ethnography
History
History and criticism of literature
Bibliography
Panjabi. Dogri
Literature
Art
Dictionaries
Philology
Ethnography
History
History and criticism of literature
Bibliography
Oriya
Literature
Art

NON-WESTERN LANGUAGES



NON-WESTERN LANGUAGES NON-WESTERN LANGUAGES

836.943 Dictionaries
836.944 Philology
836.945 Ethnography
836.946 History
836.947 History and criticism of literature
836.949 Bibliography
Nepali (Khas-Kura). Kumaoni
836.951 Literature
836.952 Art
836.953 Dictionaries
836.954 Philology
836.955 Ethnography
836.956 History
836.957 History and criticism of literature
836.959 Bibliography
Bihari (Maithili, Magari and Bhojpuri)
836.961 Literature
836.962 Art
836.963 Dictionaries
836.964 Philology
836.965 Ethnography
836.966 History
836.967 History and criticism of literature
836.969 Bibliography
Bhili. Khandesi. Rajasthani (d. Marwari = Dingala). Pahari.
836.971 Literature
836.972 Art
836.973 Dictionaries
836.974 Philology
836.975 Ethnography
836.976 History
836.977 History and criticism of literature
836.979 Bibliography
Lahnda. Sinhdi
836.981 Literature
836.982 Art
836.983 Dictionaries
836.984 Philology

836.985 Ethnography
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836.986 History
836.987 History and criticism of literature
836.989 Bibliography
Sinhalese
836.991 Literature
836.992 Art
836.993 Dictionaries
836.994 Philology
836.995 Ethnography
836.996 History
836.997 History and criticism of literature
836.999 Bibliography
Dravidian languages

837.01 Series

General
837.11 Literature
837.12 Art
837.13 Dictionaries
837.14 Philology
837.15 Ethnography
837.16 History
837.17 History and criticism of literature
837.19 Bibliography

Tamil
837.21 Literature
837.22 Art
837.23 Dictionaries
837.24 Philology
837.25 Ethnography
837.26 History
837.27 History and criticism of literature
837.29 Bibliography
Telugu

837.31 Literature
837.32 Art
837.33 Dictionaries
837.34 Philology
837.35 Ethnography

837.36 History

NON-WESTERN LANGUAGES
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837.37 History and criticism of literature
837.39 Bibliography
Kanarese. Kannada
837.41 Literature
837.42 Art
837.43 Dictionaries
837.44 Philology
837.45 Ethnography
837.46 History
837.47 History and criticism of literature
837.49 Bibliography
Malayalam
837.51 Literature
837.52 Art
837.53 Dictionaries
837.54 Philology
837.55 Ethnography
837.56 History
837.57 History and criticism of literature
837.59 Bibliography
837.8 Other Dravidian languages: Kodagu. Tulu. Koruga. Bellara. Toda. Gondi. Kolami. Kandhi.
Kurukh. Malto. Brahui. Ollari. Kuvi
837.89 Bibliography
837.9 Other languages of India: Burushaski, Andamanese, etc.
837.99 Bibliography

TIBETO-CHINESE LANGUAGES
839.01 Series

General. Tibetan. Himalayan dialects (Newari, Lepcha, Limbu, etc.). North Assam branch.
Indo-Chinese. Tibeto-Burman

839.11 Literature

839.13 Dictionaries

839.14 Philology

839.17 History and criticism of literature

Assam-Burmese branch

Bodo. Naga. Kachin. Kuki-Chin. Sak. Burmese. Lolo-Moso

839.31 Literature
839.33 Dictionaries
839.34 Philology

839.37 History and criticism of literature
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Tai group
Siamese (Thai). Lao. Shan. Ahom. For Annamese, see 843.61-843.67
839.51 Literature
839.53 Dictionaries
839.54 Philology
839.57 History and criticism of literature
Chinese

Books in Western languages only. For books in Chinese see classes FA-FK
840.01 Series

840.1 Literature

840.3 Dictionaries

840.4 Philology

840.7 History and criticism of literature

JAPANESE. AINU. KOREAN

Books in Western languages only. For books in Japanese etc., see classes FA-FK

Japanese

841.01 Series
841.1 Literature
841.3 Dictionaries
841.4 Philology
841.7 History and criticism of literature
841.8 Ainu
841.9 Korean

SAMOYEDIC AND ALTAIC LANGUAGES
842.01 Series

Samoyedic

Nenets (Yurak). Kamass (Sayan Samoyedic). Selkup (Ostyak-Samoyedic). Nganasan (Tawgy).
Enets (Yenisseian)

842.11 Literature

842.13 Dictionaries

842.14 Philology

842.17 History and criticism of literature

Turkic languages

Turko-Tataric languages. Turki. Old Turk (Kok-Turk). Uigur. Yakut. Chuvash
For Ottoman Turkish, see E700-799

842.31 Literature
842.33 Dictionaries
842.34 Philology

842.37 History and criticism of literature
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842.51
842.54
842.57

842.71
842.73
842.74
842.77

843.01

843.31
843.33
843.34
843.37

843.61
843.63
843.64
843.67

844

844.1
844.2
844.4
844.5
844.6
844.8
845

Mongolian. Khalka. Buriat. Kalmuck
Literature
Philology. Dictionaries
History and criticism of literature
Manchu. Tungusic
Literature
Dictionaries
Philology
History and criticism of literature
AUSTRIC LANGUAGES
Series

General. Austronesian languages (Malayo-Polynesian). Indonesian (Malagasy, etc.). Melanesian
languages. Polynesian languages (Malay, Batak, Javanese, etc.). Philippine languages. Oceanic
languages. Gilbertese

Literature
Dictionaries
Philology
History and criticism of literature
Austroasiatic languages

Mon-Khmer languages. Nicobarese. Khasi. Munda languages. Annamese (Vietnamese). Santali.
Cambodian

Literature
Dictionaries
Philology
History and criticism of literature
AFRICAN LANGUAGES

General (i.e. all languages of the African continent, anthologies, etc.). For Ethiopic, see 827.1-
827.8

Bantu languages
General
A-F
G-L
M-S For Swahili, see 844.6
Swahili
T-Z
Others

Hamitic (including Berber). Cushitic. Sudanic. Nilotic. Bushman. Hottentot. For Semitic
languages of Ethiopia, see 827.01-827.9; for Egyptian, see 813.01-813.7; for Coptic, see
826.01-826.7, for Malagasy, see 843.31-843.37
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847
847.01

848
848.01

849

AMERICAN NATIVE LANGUAGES
Indian languages of North, Central and South America
PALAEO-ASIATIC LANGUAGES
Yukagir. Chuckchee. Kuryak. Kamchatkan. Gilyak. Ket. For Ainu, see 841.8
ESKIMO-ALEUTIAN LANGUAGES

General
Series
AUSTRALIAN LANGUAGES
PAPUAN LANGUAGES

See also 843.31-843.37

General

Series

ORIENTAL SERIES

Memoirs of learned societies, serial publications, generally written in Western languages, and
dealing with the languages, literature, history, etc., of the East, but not devoted specifically to the
publication of texts or translations. For texts and translations, see 811
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