## NON-WESTERN LANGUAGES

# **ORIENTAL LANGUAGES**

These classes are reserved for books written either (1) *in the languages* named (excluding Arabic, Persian, Turkish and Far Eastern), or (2) about those *languages*, or (3) about their *literatures* (excluding Arabic, Persian and Turkish).

	General literature
810.1	Literature (Anthologies, texts)
810.3	Polyglot Oriental dictionaries
810.4	Philology (Language, grammar, etc., incl. comparative grammar of two or more language families e.g. Hamito-Semitic)
810.7	History and criticism of literature. Festschriften
810.8	General Oriental bibliography
810.9	History of Oriental studies. Biography of Orientalists For Egyptologists, see 512.15; for Assyriologists, see 517.15; for Semitists, see 815.7
	ORIENTAL SERIES
811	Series of original texts in various Oriental languages, or in translation <i>For Philology, history and criticism, etc., see 849.</i>
	CUNEIFORM. ASIANIC
812.01	Series
812.09	Bibliography
	Sumerian. Akkadian (Babylonian, Assyrian)
812.1	Literature
812.2	Philology
812.3	History and criticism of literature
812.4	Dictionaries
812.5	Boghazkoi tablets. Hittite. Hieroglyphic Hittite. Luvish. Hattic (Khattish). Hurrian (Mitannian. Subarian. Khurrish). Nuzi
812.6	Minoan (Linear A). Eteocypriot, Etocretan
812.7	Other languages written in cuneiform: Chaldian (Urartian, Vannic). Elamite (Anzanic, Susian). Cassite (Cossaean). For Old Persian, see 814.01-814.9; for Ras Shamra tablets, see 815
812.8	History of cuneiform writing. Decipherment and study, etc. Epigraphy
812.9	Asianic languages: Carian, Lycian. Lydian. Mysian. For Hieroglyphic Hittite, see 812.5
	EGYPTIAN
	Hieroglyphic, hieratic, demotic. For Coptic, see 826.01-826.7; for Egyptology, see 512; for Meroitic, see 845
813.01	Series
813.1	Literature
813.3	Dictionaries
813.4	Philology (including Egyptian writing and its decipherment)
813.7	History and criticism of literature
813.9	Bibliography

# IRANIAN LANGUAGES. TOCHARIAN

Old and Middle Iranian. Old Persian. Avestan. Middle Persian (Pahlavi, Parthian). Sogdian. Saka (Khotanese). Chorasmian New Iranian. Ossetic. Yaghnobi. Pashto (Afghan). Kurdish. Balochi. For Modern Persian, see E400-E699

814.01	Series	
814.09	Bibliography	
814.1	Literature	
814.3	Dictionaries	
814.4	Philology	
814.7	History and criticism of literature	
	Tajik	
814.81	Literature	
814.83	Dictionaries	
814.84	Philology	
814.87	History and criticism of literature	
814.9	Tocharian (Kuchean, Arshi)	
	SEMITIC LANGUAGES	
815	General. For Akkadian, see 812.1-812.3; for Aramaic, see 820-823; for Ethiopic, see 827.01-827.9; for Arabic, see 830.01-830.7 and E100-E399	
	Western Semitic : Canaanite, Moabite, Ugaritic, Phoenician-Punic, Ras Shamra tablets	
815.01	Series	
815.1	Literature	
815.3	Dictionaries	
815.4	Philology	
815.7	History and criticism of literature	
815.9	Bibliography	
	Hebrew	
816	Bible : text	
816.01	Series (incl. Dead Sea Scrolls)	
816.5	Targums. Commentaries and works about the Bible (in Hebrew)	
816.6	Early non-canonical literature	
816.7	Dead Sea Scrolls. Zadokite fragments (U.L.C.T.S. 10.K.6 and T.S. 16.311)	
817.1	Mishnah and commentaries. For History and translations, see 8.3	
817.2	Talmud and commentaries. For History and translations, see 8.2	
817.3	Midrash and commentaries. For History and translations, see 8.6	
817.4	Liturgies. For History and translations, see 10.1-10.7	
817.5	Cabbala. For History and translations, see 8.8	
	Post-Biblical Hebrew (to c. 1785)	
817.61	Religion. Philosophy. Judaism	
817.62	Social sciences. Law. Education	

817.63	Medicine. Science. Arts and trades
817.64	Biography
817.65	History and Geography. Travel
817.66	Archaeology, Anthropology
817.68	Literature
817.69	Bibliography
	Modern Hebrew (after c. 1785)
817.91	Religion. Philosophy. Judaism
817.92	Social sciences. Law. Education
817.93	Medicine. Science. Arts and trades
817.94	Biography
817.95	History and Geography. Travel
817.96	Archaeology. Anthropology
817.98	Literature
817.99	Bibliography
818.1	Philology (incl. grammatical analyses of books of the Bible)
818.3	Dictionaries. Concordances
818.5	History and criticism of literature (incl. Festschriften in Hebrew and other languages)
818.6	Bibliography
818.7	Other Jewish languages: Judaeo-Arabic, Ladino (Judaeo-Spanish), etc.
	Yiddish
818.81	Literature
818.83	Dictionaries
818.84	Philology
818.87	History and criticism of literature
819	Series
	Aramaic
	Old Aramaic. Nabatean. Palmyrene. New Aramaic. Jewish Palestinian Aramaic. Christian Palestinian Aramaic. East Aramaic. Babylonian Talmudic. Mandaean. Biblical Aramaic. For Targums, see 816.5; for the Talmud, see 817.2; for Syriac, see 822.01-822.7; for Samaritan, see 823.01-823.7
820.01	Series
820.1	Literature
820.3	Dictionaries
820.4	Philology
820.7	History and criticism of literature
820.9	Bibliography

## NON-WESTERN LANGUAGES

# **Christian Oriental**

Works covering two or more of the following languages: Syriac. Armenian. Georgian. Coptic. Ethiopic. Christian. Arabic

821.01	Series
821.1	Literature
821.3	Dictionaries
821.4	Philology
821.7	History and criticism of literature
821.9	Bibliography
	Syriac
822.01	Series
822.1	Literature
822.3	Dictionaries
822.4	Philology
822.7	History and criticism of literature
822.9	Bibliography
	Samaritan
823.01	Series
823.1	Literature
823.3	Dictionaries
823.4	Philology
823.7	History and criticism of literature
823.9	Bibliography
	ARMENIAN. CAUCASIAN LANGUAGES
825.01	Series
	Armenian
825.1	Literature
825.2	Dictionaries
825.3	Philology
825.4	History and criticism of literature
825.49	Bibliography
	Caucasian languages
	Georgian
825.51	Literature
825.53	Dictionaries
825.54	Philology
825.57	History and criticism of literature
0.0.5.50	

825.59 Bibliography

#### Others and general

Artchi. Avaro-Andi. Samur group (Kuri). Darghi. Hinalugh. Lakk (Kasi-Kamuk). Udi. Chechen. Abkhaz, Ubykh. Adyghe (Kabardi. Kiakh or Cherkess). Mingrelian. Laz. Svanetian. *For Ossetic, see 814.01-814.9* 

- 825.71 Literature
- 825.73 Dictionaries
- 825.74 Philology
- 825.77 History and criticism of literature
- 825.79 Bibliography

### COPTIC

- Sahidic. Akhmimic. Fayyumic. Bohairic. For Egyptian, see 813.01-813.7
- 826.01 Series
- 826.1 Literature
- 826.3 Dictionaries
- 826.4 Philology
- 826.7 History and criticism of literature
- 826.9 Bibliography

#### SOUTHERN SEMITIC LANGUAGES

For Arabic, see 830.01-830.7 and E100-E399

- 827.01 Series
- 827.09 Bibliography

## Ethiopic (Geez)

- 827.1 Literature
- 827.3 Dictionaries
- 827.4 Philology
- 827.7 History and criticism of literature
- 827.8 Modern Ethiopic languages

Tigrinya (Tigrai. Tigray). Tigre. Amharic. Harari. Gurage. Argobba. Gafat

## 827.9 South Arabian

Sabaean. Minaean. Qatabanic. Hadramitic. Awsanic. Mehri (Harsusi. Botahari). Shauri (Curi Muria). Socotri

#### **Christian Arabic**

- 830.01 Series
- 830.1 Bible and commentaries830.3 Liturgies
- 830.7 Maltese
- 831 Western languages in Arabic script: Aljamiade, Mazarabic, etc.

833	General. Indus Valley script. For Tibeto-Chinese, see 839.01-839.57; for Austric, see 843; for Indo-Chinese, see 839.1-839.17
	Aryan languages
	General. Dardic (Pisacha) branch : Karfir group, Khowar, Dard group (including Shina), Kashmiri
833.01	Series
833.1	Literature
833.3	Dictionaries
833.4	Philology
833.7	History and criticism of literature
	Indo-Aryan branch : Sanskrit, Pali, Prakrit
834.01	Series
834.1	Literature
834.3	Dictionaries
834.4	Philology
834.7	History and criticism of literature
	Modern vernaculars
836.01	Series
	General. Assamese. Bengali. Bishnupuriya. Manipuri
836.11	Literature
836.12	Art
836.13	Dictionaries
836.14	Philology
836.15	Ethnography
836.16	History
836.17	History and criticism of literature
836.19	Bibliography
	Gujurati
836.21	Literature
836.22	Art
836.23	Dictionaries
836.24	Philology
836.25	Ethnography
836.26	History
836.27	History and criticism of literature
836.29	Bibliography

# INDIAN LANGUAGES

	Marathi. Halbi. Konkani
836.41	Literature
836.42	Art
836.43	Dictionaries
836.44	Philology
836.45	Ethnography
836.46	History
836.47	History and criticism of literature
836.49	Bibliography
	Urdu (Hindustani). Dakkhini
836.51	Literature
836.52	Art
836.53	Dictionaries
836.54	Philology
836.55	Ethnography
836.56	History
836.57	History and criticism of literature
836.59	Bibliography
	Hindi. Braj. Awadhi. Chhattisgarhi
836.61	Literature
836.62	Art
836.63	Dictionaries
836.64	Philology
836.65	Ethnography
836.66	History
836.67	History and criticism of literature
836.69	Bibliography
	Panjabi. Dogri
836.81	Literature
836.82	Art
836.83	Dictionaries
836.84	Philology
836.85	Ethnography
836.86	History
836.87	History and criticism of literature
836.89	Bibliography
	Oriya
836.941	Literature
836.942	Art

836.943	Dictionaries
836.944	Philology
836.945	Ethnography
836.946	History
836.947	History and criticism of literature
836.949	Bibliography
	Nepali (Khas-Kura). Kumaoni
836.951	Literature
836.952	Art
836.953	Dictionaries
836.954	Philology
836.955	Ethnography
836.956	History
836.957	History and criticism of literature
836.959	Bibliography
	Bihari (Maithili, Magari and Bhojpuri)
836.961	Literature
836.962	Art
836.963	Dictionaries
836.964	Philology
836.965	Ethnography
836.966	History
836.967	History and criticism of literature
836.969	Bibliography
	Bhili. Khandesi. Rajasthani (d. Marwari = Dingala). Pahari.
836.971	Literature
836.972	Art
836.973	Dictionaries
836.974	Philology
836.975	Ethnography
836.976	History
836.977	History and criticism of literature
836.979	Bibliography
	Lahnda. Sinhdi
836.981	Literature
836.982	Art
836.983	Dictionaries
836.984	Philology
836.985	Ethnography

836.986	History
836.987	History and criticism of literature
836.989	Bibliography
	Sinhalese
836.991	Literature
836.992	Art
836.993	Dictionaries
836.994	Philology
836.995	Ethnography
836.996	History
836.997	History and criticism of literature
836.999	Bibliography
	Dravidian languages
837.01	Series
	General
837.11	Literature
837.12	Art
837.13	Dictionaries
837.14	Philology
837.15	Ethnography
837.16	History
837.17	History and criticism of literature
837.19	Bibliography
	Tamil
837.21	Literature
837.22	Art
837.23	Dictionaries
837.24	Philology
837.25	Ethnography
837.26	History
837.27	History and criticism of literature
837.29	Bibliography
	Telugu
837.31	Literature
837.32	Art
837.33	Dictionaries
837.34	Philology
837.35	Ethnography
837.36	History

837.37	History and criticism of literature	
837.39	Bibliography	
Kanarese. Kannada		
837.41	Literature	
837.42	Art	
837.43	Dictionaries	
837.44	Philology	
837.45	Ethnography	
837.46	History	
837.47	History and criticism of literature	
837.49	Bibliography	
	Malayalam	
837.51	Literature	
837.52	Art	
837.53	Dictionaries	
837.54	Philology	
837.55	Ethnography	
837.56	History	
837.57	History and criticism of literature	
837.59	Bibliography	
837.8	Other Dravidian languages: Kodagu. Tulu. Koruga. Bellara. Toda. Gondi. Kolami. Kandhi. Kurukh. Malto. Brahui. Ollari. Kuvi	
837.89	Bibliography	
837.9	Other languages of India: Burushaski, Andamanese, etc.	
837.99	Bibliography	
	TIBETO-CHINESE LANGUAGES	
839.01	Series	
	General. Tibetan. Himalayan dialects (Newari, Lepcha, Limbu, etc.). North Assam branch. Indo-Chinese. Tibeto-Burman	
839.11	Literature	
839.13	Dictionaries	
839.14	Philology	
839.17	History and criticism of literature	
	Assam-Burmese branch	
	Bodo. Naga. Kachin. Kuki-Chin. Sak. Burmese. Lolo-Moso	
839.31	Literature	
839.33	Dictionaries	
839.34	Philology	
839.37	History and criticism of literature	

### NON-WESTERN LANGUAGES

# Tai group

Siamese (Thai). Lao. Shan. Ah	om. For Annamese, see 843.61-843.67
-------------------------------	-------------------------------------

- 839.51 Literature
- 839.53 Dictionaries
- 839.54 Philology
- 839.57 History and criticism of literature

# Chinese

Books in Western languages only. For books in Chinese see classes FA-FK

- 840.01 Series
- 840.1 Literature
- 840.3 Dictionaries
- 840.4 Philology
- 840.7 History and criticism of literature

### JAPANESE. AINU. KOREAN

Books in Western languages only. For books in Japanese etc., see classes FA-FK

### Japanese

- 841.01 Series841.1 Literature
- 841.3 Dictionaries
- 841.4 Philology
- 841.7 History and criticism of literature
- 841.8 Ainu
- 841.9 Korean

#### SAMOYEDIC AND ALTAIC LANGUAGES

842.01 Series

#### Samoyedic

Nenets (Yurak). Kamass (Sayan Samoyedic). Selkup (Ostyak-Samoyedic). Nganasan (Tawgy). Enets (Yenisseian)

- 842.11 Literature
- 842.13 Dictionaries
- 842.14 Philology
- 842.17 History and criticism of literature

### **Turkic languages**

Turko-Tataric languages. Turki. Old Turk (Kok-Turk). Uigur. Yakut. Chuvash For Ottoman Turkish, see E700-799

- 842.31Literature842.33Dictionaries842.34Philology
- 842.37 History and criticism of literature

	0
842.51	Literature
842.54	Philology. Dictionaries
842.57	History and criticism of literature
	Manchu. Tungusic
842.71	Literature
842.73	Dictionaries
842.74	Philology
842.77	History and criticism of literature
	AUSTRIC LANGUAGES
843.01	Series
	General. Austronesian languages (Malayo-Polynesian). Indonesian (Malagasy, etc.). Melanesian languages. Polynesian languages (Malay, Batak, Javanese, etc.). Philippine languages. Oceanic languages. Gilbertese
843.31	Literature
843.33	Dictionaries
843.34	Philology
843.37	History and criticism of literature
	Austroasiatic languages
	Mon-Khmer languages. Nicobarese. Khasi. Munda languages. Annamese (Vietnamese). Santali. Cambodian
843.61	Literature
843.63	Dictionaries
843.64	Philology
843.67	History and criticism of literature
	AFRICAN LANGUAGES
844	General (i.e. all languages of the African continent, anthologies, etc.). For Ethiopic, see 827.1-827.8
	Bantu languages
844.1	General
844.2	A-F
844.4	G-L
844.5	M-S For Swahili, see 844.6
844.6	Swahili
844.8	T-Z
845	Others
	Hamitic (including Berber). Cushitic. Sudanic. Nilotic. Bushman. Hottentot. For Semitic

Mongolian. Khalka. Buriat. Kalmuck

Hamitic (including Berber). Cushitic. Sudanic. Nilotic. Bushman. Hottentot. For Semitic languages of Ethiopia, see 827.01-827.9; for Egyptian, see 813.01-813.7; for Coptic, see 826.01-826.7; for Malagasy, see 843.31-843.37

#### AMERICAN NATIVE LANGUAGES

Indian languages of North, Central and South America

### PALAEO-ASIATIC LANGUAGES

Yukagir. Chuckchee. Kuryak. Kamchatkan. Gilyak. Ket. For Ainu, see 841.8

## **ESKIMO-ALEUTIAN LANGUAGES**

847 General

847.01 Series

### AUSTRALIAN LANGUAGES

### PAPUAN LANGUAGES

See also 843.31-843.37

848 General

848.01 Series

#### **ORIENTAL SERIES**

849 Memoirs of learned societies, serial publications, generally written in Western languages, and dealing with the languages, literature, history, etc., of the East, but not devoted specifically to the publication of texts or translations. *For texts and translations, see 811*